

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**(Original Jurisdiction)**

**TUESDAY, THE 21<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2026**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 763 OF 2026**



**Between:**

Suryadevara Venkatrao, S/o Gopichand, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Munnaluru Village, Kanchikacharla, Krishna District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. S.Satyanarayana, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, B.C.Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District 522238.
2. Piyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District 522238.
3. G.Ramesh, The Managing Director, Economically Backward Classes Welfare Department, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Sri Vishal Towers, Krishnaveni School Road, Poranki, Vijayawada, Krishna District (NTR District) 521137.
4. G.Ramesh, The Director, B.C.Welfare Department, Vijayawada, Krishna District 520001 (NTR District)
5. Dr. G.Lakshmisha, IAS, The District Collector (B.C. Welfare Wing) NTR Krishna District 520001.
6. G.Bhima Sankara Rao, The Managing Director, Economically Backward Classes Welfare Department, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Sri Vishal Towers, Krishnaveni School Road, Poranki, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

**(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 10.04.2026 Vide IA No-2/2026 in CC No-763 of 2026.)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented the above case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, through his counsel

Sri Burlu Chandra Sekhar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.22653 of 2025 dated 20.11.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 27.02.2026 & 10.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Burlu Chandra Sekhar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate for Respondent No.2 and of Sri U.Kanaka Raju, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 to 6, made the following

**ORDER:**

“Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance representing the respondents, on written instructions, submits that the Finance Department has received a proposal *vide* e-File No.325585 from the EWS Department on 16.07.2026 for sanction of funds provision in BE 2026-'27, and the proposal for sanction of funds is under active examination in the Finance Department and necessary action will be taken on priority basis.

In view of the said reason, the respondent authorities are directed to pay the amount within a period of Four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of the copy of this order.

List the matter on 18.08.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. S.Satyanarayana, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, B.C.Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District 522238.
2. Piyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District 522238.

3. G.Ramesh, The Managing Director, Economically Backward Classes Welfare Department, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Sri Vishal Towers, Krishnaveni School Road, Poranki, Vijayawada, Krishna District (NTR District) 521137.
4. G.Ramesh, The Director, B.C.Welfare Department, Vijayawada, Krishna District 520001 (NTR District)
5. Dr. G.Lakshmisha, IAS, The District Collector (B.C. Welfare Wing) NTR Krishna District 520001.
6. G.Bhima Sankara Rao, The Managing Director, Economically Backward Classes Welfare Department, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Sri Vishal Towers, Krishnaveni School Road, Poranki, Vijayawada, Krishna District. (Addressee Nos. 1 to 6 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
7. One CC to Sri Burlu Chandra Sekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri U.Kanaka Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy.

PSD

**HIGH COURT**

**SRK,J**

**DATE:21/07/2026**

**NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 18.08.2026**

**ORDER**

**CC.No.763 of 2026**

**DIRECTION**

